| TT                   | Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.                                                                                                                                                                               |
| Level Found^         | This column represents an average of sample result data collected during the CCR calendar year. In some cases, it may represent a single sample if only one sample was collected.                                                                                                      |
| Range of Detections^ | This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.                                                                                                                                                  |
| Date of Sample^      | If a date appears in this column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the CCR calendar year. |

| Lead |                |      |                   |                             |                 |       |           |                                                                       |
|------|----------------|------|-------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|
|      | Date Sampled   | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination                                        |
| Lead | 6/1/15-9/30/15 | 0    | 15                | 11.9                        | 0               | ppb   | n/a       | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits. |

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Village of Forest Park is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

| <u>Disinfectants &amp; Disinfection Byproducts</u> | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination                                                              |
|----------------------------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| TTHMs<br>[Total Trihalomethanes]                   | 2017            | 32                     | 18.82 – 49.5             | n/a  | 80  | ppb   |           | Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.                                                   |
| HAA5<br>[Haloacetic Acids]                         | 2017            | 16                     | 9.94 – 15.87             | n/a  | 60  | ppb   |           | Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.                                                   |
| Chlorine (as Cl <sub>2</sub> )                     | 2017            | 0.9                    | 0.7 - 1                  | 4    | 4   | ppm   |           | Water additive used to control microbes.                                                    |
| <b><u>Inorganic Contaminants</u></b>               |                 |                        |                          |      |     |       |           |                                                                                             |
| Barium*                                            |                 | 0.0193                 | 0.0191 – 0.0193          | 2    | 2   | ppm   |           | Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits  |
| Nitrate* (as Nitrogen)                             |                 | 0.36                   | 0.32 – 0.36              | 10   | 10  | ppm   |           | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits |
| Total Nitrate & Nitrite* (as Nitrogen)             |                 | 0.36                   | 0.32 – 0.36              | 10   | 10  | ppm   |           | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits |
| <b><u>Radioactive Contaminants</u></b>             |                 |                        |                          |      |     |       |           |                                                                                             |
| Combined Radium* 226/228 (pCi/L)                   | 02/11/2014      | 0.84                   | 0.50 – 0.84              | 0    | 5   |       |           | Decay of natural and man-made deposits                                                      |
| Gross Alpha* excluding radon & uranium (pCi/L)     | 02/11/2014      | 6.6                    | 6.1 – 6.6                | 0    | 15  |       |           | Decay of natural and man-made deposits                                                      |
| <b><u>State Regulated Contaminants</u></b>         |                 |                        |                          |      |     |       |           |                                                                                             |
| Fluoride*                                          |                 | 0.75                   | 0.59 – 0.75              | 4    | 4   | ppm   |           | Water additive which promotes strong teeth                                                  |
| <b><u>Unregulated Contaminants</u></b>             |                 |                        |                          |      |     |       |           |                                                                                             |
| Sulfate*                                           |                 | 26.3                   | 26.2 – 26.3              | n/a  | n/a | ppm   |           | Erosion of naturally occurring deposits                                                     |
| Sodium*                                            |                 | 8.06                   | 7.81 – 8.06              | n/a  | n/a | ppm   |           | Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; used as a water softener                           |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                    |                       |                  |                                       |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|---------------------------------------|
| <b>Turbidity*</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                        |                                    |                       |                  |                                       |
| Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants. |                                    |                       |                  |                                       |
| <b>Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limit</b>                                                                                                                                                                                    | <b>Limit (Treatment Technique)</b> | <b>Level Detected</b> | <b>Violation</b> | <b>Likely Source of Contamination</b> |
| <b>Highest Single Measurement</b>                                                                                                                                                                                        | Limit 95% ≤ 0.3 NTU                | 100%                  |                  | Soil Runoff                           |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | TT=Limit 1 NTU                     | 0.26                  |                  | Soil Runoff                           |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                     |  |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| <b>Total Organic Carbon</b>                                                                                                                                                                         |  |
| The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violation section. |  |

**Violations Table**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                        |                      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Consumer Confidence Rule</b>                                                                                                                                                                  |                        |                      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems. |                        |                      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| <b>Violation Type</b>                                                                                                                                                                            | <b>Violation Begin</b> | <b>Violation End</b> | <b>Violation Explanation</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content                                                                                                                                                                | 07/01/2017             | 2017                 | We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. |

**POSTAL CUSTOMER  
FOREST PARK, IL 60130**

